

NO. 19-55805

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA LITTLEJOHN, On behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES COPLAND,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

FERRARA CANDY COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:18-cv-00658-AJB-WVG

Opening Brief of Appellant James Copland

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
M. Frank Bednarz
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant James Copland

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1)..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues 3

Statutes and Rules..... 5

Preliminary Statement..... 6

Statement of the Case 6

 A. Plaintiff brings a putative class action seeking damages for alleged misrepresentation of SweeTARTS candies and mediate a settlement before defendant’s answer and prior to any formal discovery..... 6

 B. The parties seek approval of a nationwide class action settlement that provides \$0 to absent class members..... 9

 C. Copland objects to the Settlement and class certification..... 10

 D. The court overrules Copland’s objection and approves the Settlement and requested fee award..... 11

Summary of Argument 13

Argument..... 15

I. Because of inherent conflicts between class counsel and the class in class actions, courts must scrutinize settlement terms and attorneys’ fee requests. .. 15

II. The district court abused its discretion and erred as a matter of law by failing to apply *Koby* and approving waiver of monetary claims. 19

III. The settlement approval cannot stand because class counsel negotiated \$272,000 for themselves in a settlement where the class receives \$0..... 24

 A. Disproportionate attorneys’ fees suggest self-dealing..... 25

 B. The settlement contains “clear-sailing” and “kicker” provisions that are designed to insulate the disproportionate fee from scrutiny. 29

IV. There is no justification for class counsel’s disproportionate benefit under the Settlement, so the approval must be reversed under rule 23(e)..... 33

A.	The allegedly marginal value of monetary claims does not justify the uncompensated release of these claims.	34
B.	The existence of the Settlement does not militate in favor of approval and release of class claims.	37
C.	Allegedly modest attorneys’ fees do not justify settlement.	38
V.	In economic reality, the purported settlement relief demonstrates that the class has not been adequately represented.	41
	Conclusion.....	45
	Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6	47
	Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 18-56371	48
	Proof of Service	49

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 10, 23, 24, 26, 41
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	26, 27, 28, 39
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Products Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, 2013 WL 4735641 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2013)	28
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> (“Bluetooth”), 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..	3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 24-26, 28-30, 32-34, 38
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ, 2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012)	6
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4, 26, 27, 28, 32
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2
<i>Diaz v. Trust Territory of Pacific Islands</i> , 876 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> (“Pampers”), 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	3, 16, 17, 21, 22, 29, 30, 37-39, 43, 45, 46
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Comms., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016).....	27

Gallego v. Northland Group,
814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016) 41, 43

Gallego v. Northland Group.,
102 F. Supp. 3d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 41

In re GMC Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 755 (3d Cir. 1995)25, 29, 32

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 26

Harman v. Apfel,
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 4

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 39, 40

Int’l Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters,
530 U.S. 1223 (2000)..... 30

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Keirsev v. Ebay, Inc., No. 12-cv-01200-JST,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21371 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2014)..... 40

Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....3, 11, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 37, 38, 39, 42

Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l,
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016) 19

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 42

Malchman v. Davis,
761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985) 30, 31

Mandujano v. Basic Vegetable Products, Inc.,
541 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 42

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us,
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 28

Merola v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
515 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1975) 46

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 45

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC,
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 4

In re Oracle Secs. Litig.,
132 F.R.D. 538 (N.D. Cal. 1990)..... 18

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 17, 26, 30, 31

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 32

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 33

Pierce v. Visteon Corp.,
791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 42

Powers v. Eichen,
229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 2

Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions Inc.,
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 17

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 26, 30, 31, 39, 40

Reynolds v. Ben. Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 23

Sobel v. Hertz Corp., No. 3:06-CV-00545-LRH,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984 (D. Nev. Jun. 27, 2011)..... 40

Spencer v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
256 F.R.D. 284 (D. Conn. 2009) 36

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 16, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 34

Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 21

In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mkt’g and Sales Practices Litig.,
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017) (“*Subway*”)3, 29, 37, 39, 43, 44, 45

In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,
316 F.R.D. 240 (E.D. Wis. 2016) 39

Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship,
874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 42, 44

True v. Am. Honda Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 21

Traxler v. Multnomah Cty.,
596 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
436 Fed. Appx. 496 (6th Cir. 2011) 33

Vought v. Bank of Am.,
901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Ill. 2012)..... 30

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 40

In re Washington Public Power Supply Sys. Litig.,
19 F. 3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 33

Weeks v. Kellogg Co., No. 09-cv-8102,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155472 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)..... 33

Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.,
925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 30

Yamada v. Snipes,
786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 4

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(7)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 41, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 24, 34, 35, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)..... 3, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4)..... 42, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a) 1, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(c)(2)(B) 1, 13

Notes of Advisory Committee to 2003 Amendments to Rule 23..... 27

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6) 27

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)..... 33

N.Y. GBS § 349(g) 36

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. (2010) (“*ALI Principles*”) 27, 42

Brickman, Lester,
Lanier Barons (2011) 31

Erichson, Howard M., *Aggregation as Disempowerment*,
 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 18

Erichson, Howard M., *How to Exaggerate the Size of Your Class Action Settlement*,
 DAILY JOURNAL (Nov. 8, 2017) 17

Estes, Andrea, Critics hit law firms’ bills after class-action lawsuits,
 BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016)..... 6

Federal Judicial Center,
 MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.71 (2004) 27

Henderson, William D., *Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements*, 77 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2003)..... 31

Jones, Ashby, *A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits*,
 WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)..... 6

Liptak, Adam, *When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal*,
 N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013, at A12 6

Sheley, Erin L. & Theodore H. Frank, *Prospective Injunctive Relief and Class Settlements*, 39 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 769 (2016)..... 18

Silver, Charles, *Due Process and the Lodestar Method*,
 74 TUL. L. REV. 1809 (2000)..... 31
